
27 MARCH CUSTOMS EDITION 1055 

Tariff Act 1988 
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITIIDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 11) 1990 

I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of CoDIDerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under 
delegated authority hereby: 
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the 

rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and 
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the 

exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such 
purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and 

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the 
Third Schedule to this notice; and 

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. 

Tariff 
Item 

HO ICU 0904. 20. 09 
HO 1519, 11.00 
HO 1519,11.00) 

1519.19.01) 
HO 1519.12.00 
HO 2507,00.00 

HO 2507.00.00 

HO 3403.99.01 

HO ICU 3808.10.19 
HO 3823.90.69 
HO 3823.90.69 
HO 3917.29.11 
HO 3919, 10.09 
HO ICU 3920.20.29) 

58.06) 
HO 3920.42.29 
HO ICU 3921.90.19 

HO ICU 3926. 90. 69 
HO ICU 3926. 90. 69 
HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

40.09 

40.11 

40.11 

40,11 

40. II 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Concessions Approved 

Description of Goods 

Paprika (ground spices) 
Stearic acid 
Isostearic acid 

Oleic acid 
Georgia Kaolin, coating and filling grades for use in the 
manufacture of paper and paperboard 
Kaolin's coating and filling grades of a type used in the 
manufacture of paper and paperboard 
Wire or metal drawing compounds as may be approved; 
APPROVED: 
Fl etch! ube products 
Traxi t wire drawing compound 
Eulan SPA being a permethine based mothproofing agent 
Lead stabilisers 
Zinc stearate, coD1Dercial grade 
Polycarbonate tube 
Adhesive backed vinyl non skid (marine) deck tape 
Ornamental or printed ribbons, up to 150DID wide, with cut 
and sealed edges 
PVC strip with rounded edges and curved profile 
Avonite coD1Dercial interior and exterior wall panels of cast 
unsaturated polyester IODID to 25DID thickness 
Closet space saver clothes hanger 
Trawl floats rated for depths of 1000m and deeper 
Motor vehicle tubing and piping, cut, moulded or 
fabricated to shape excluding car radiator hose, 
fuel line hose, brake hose and heater hose 
Agricultural tractor tyres and tubes, and agricultural 
implement tyres and tubes, 
EXCLUDING 
the following sizes or their equivalent 
(irrespective of ply rating, speed rating, tread type, 
pattern construction or constituent materials): 
EXPLANATORY NOTES: 
(I) Sizes have been I isted in order from smallest to largest 
(2) Sizes cover equivalent radial tyres 
Tyres and Tubes 
5.50-16 
6.00-16 
6.50-16 
7.00-16 
7.50-16 
9.00-16 
4.00-19 
6.00-19 
14.9/13-24 (14.9-24 13-24) 
16. 9/14-24 Tube Only 
11.2/10-28 (11.2-28 10-28) 
11.25-28 
12.4/11-28 (12.4-28 11-28) 
14.9/13-28 (14.9-28 13-28) 
16.9/14-30 (16.9-30 14-30) 
18.4/15-30 (18.4-30 15-30) 
12.4/11-36 (12.4-36 11-36) 
Agriculture tractor tyres 
18,4/15 X 30 
Agricultural tractor tyres 
12/11 X 36 
Industrial tyres and tubes, all sizes, EXCLUDING 
the following (irrespective of tread type and construction): 
16 X 4 
4.80·8 
7.50-15 Plain roller 
8,25-15 
700 X 20 
750 X 20 
825 X 20 
900 X 20 
1000 X 20 
1100 X 20 
13.00-24 

Rates of 
Normal 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Duty 
Pref. 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

981000F 
207674J 
400806F 

207676E 
401351E 

701331A 

104765F 
210374F 
981467B 
210521H 
461820D 
581053B 
703029A 
981008A 

740554F 
980943A 

981636E 
981034L 
660438C 

701837B 

701438E 

701234K 

681369A 

Effect! ve 
From 

6/89 
1/90 
1/90 

1/90 
1/90 

1/90 

1/90 
1/90 

12/89 
1/90 
1/90 
1/90 
1/90 

10/89 

1/90 
10/89 

1/90 
10/89 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

To 


