Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 11) 1990

- I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

 (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

LIKZI	SCH	EDULE			
Concess	ions	Approved			

	Tariff		Datas s	f Dut.	Part	Dof	ree	iva
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	To
TCI	0904.20.09	Paprika (ground spices)	Free	Free	99	981000F	6/89	
100	1519.11.00	Stearic acid	Free	Free	99	207674J	1/90	•
	1519.11.00)	Isostearic acid	Free	Free	99	400806F	1/90	·
	1519.19.01)						2,00	
	1519.12.00	Oleic acid	Free	Free	99	207676E	1/90	
	2507.00.00	Georgia Kaolin, coating and filling grades for use in the	Free	Free	99	401351E	1/90	
		manufacture of paper and paperboard						
	2507.00.00	Kaolin's coating and filling grades of a type used in the	Free	Free	99	701331A	1/90	
		manufacture of paper and paperboard						
)	3403.99.01	Wire or metal drawing compounds as may be approved;	Free	Free	99			
		APPROVED:				10.000		
		Fletchlube products				104765F	1/90	•
TCII	3808.10.19	Traxit wire drawing compound Eulan SPA being a permethine based mothproofing agent	Free	Free	99	210374F 981467B	1/90 12/89	•
100	3823.90.69	Lead stabilisers	Free	Free	99	210521H	1/90	•
	3823.90.69	Zinc stearate, commercial grade	Free	Free	99	461820D	1/90	
	3917.29.11	Polycarbonate tube	Free	Free	99	581053B	1/90	Ċ
	3919.10.09	Adhesive backed vinyl non skid (marine) deck tape	Free	Free	99	703029A	1/90	
ICU	3920.20.29)	Ornamental or printed ribbons, up to 150mm wide, with cut	Free	Free	99	981008A	10/89	
	58.06)	and sealed edges						
	3920.42.29	PVC strip with rounded edges and curved profile	Free	Free	99	740554F	1/90	
ICU	3921.90.19	Avonite commercial interior and exterior wall panels of cast	Free	Free	99	980943A	10/89	
		unsaturated polyester 10mm to 25mm thickness						
	3926.90.69	Closet space saver clothes hanger	Free	Free	99	981636E	1/90	
	3926.90.69	Trawl floats rated for depths of 1000m and deeper	Free	Free	99	981034L	10/89	•
	40.09	Motor vehicle tubing and piping, cut, moulded or	Free	Free	99	660438C	1/90	•
		fabricated to shape excluding car radiator hose,						
	40 11	fuel line hose, brake hose and heater hose	Pm	F	00	701007P	1.100	
	40.11	Agricultural tractor tyres and tubes, and agricultural implement tyres and tubes,	Free	Free	99	701837B	1/90	•
		EXCLUDING						
	the following sizes or their equivalent							
		(irrespective of ply rating, speed rating, tread type, pattern construction or constituent materials):						
	EXPLANATORY NOTES:							
		(1) Sizes have been listed in order from smallest to largest						
		(2) Sizes cover equivalent radial tyres						
	Tyres and Tubes							
		5.50-16						
		6.00-16						
		6.50-16						
		7.00-16						
		7.50-16						
		9.00-16						
		4.00-19						
	6.00-19							
	14.9/13-24 (14.9-24 13-24)							
	16.9/14-24 Tube Only							
		11.2/10-28 (11.2-28 10-28)						
		11.25-28						
	12.4/11-28 (12.4-28 11-28)							
	14.9/13-28 (14.9-28 13-28)							
	16.9/14-30 (16.9-30 14-30)							
	18.4/15-30 (18.4-30 15-30)							
	40.11	12.4/11-36 (12.4-36 11-36) Agriculture tractor tyres	Eraa	Free	00	7014205	1/00	
	10.11	18.4/15 x 30	Free	Free	99	701438E	1/90	•
	40.11	Agricultural tractor tyres	Free	Free	99	701234K	1/90	
		12/11 x 36	1166	1.166	33	/U1234K	1/90	•
	40.11	Industrial tyres and tubes, all sizes, EXCLUDING	Free	Free	99	681369A	1/90	
		the following (irrespective of tread type and construction):			00	00100011	1,00	•
		16 x 4						
	4.80-8							
		7.50-15 Plain roller						
		8.25-15						
		700 x 20						
		750 x 20						
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						
		825 x 20						
		825 x 20 900 x 20 1000 x 20						
		825 x 20 900 x 20						